ACT 123

S. B. NO. 1153

A Bill for an Act Relating to Parking on School Campuses.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. The purpose of this Act is to enable principals to control parking on school campuses.

SECTION 2. Chapter 298, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to add a new section to be appropriately numbered and to read as follows:

"Sec. 298- Any unauthorized vehicle parked on school grounds may be towed away at owner's expense, or the owner or driver of vehicle may be arrested by any police officer without warrant, on complaint of the principal or other person in charge of the school. Upon conviction thereof he shall be fined not more than \$50."

SECTION 3. Amendment of conflicting laws. All laws and parts of laws heretofore enacted which are in conflict with the provisions of this Act are hereby amended to conform herewith.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 18, 1973.)